Gazette THE Manitoba



Gazette Du Manitoba

Vol. 144 No. 40 October 3, 2015

Winnipeg

•

le 3 octobre 2015 Vol. 144 nº 40

Table of Contents

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

Under Application To The Legislature / Demande À Législature:

PUBLIC NOTICES

Under The Trustee Act:	
Estate: Batenchuk, Lena	401
Estate: Baur, Christophur M	401
Estate: Beernaerts, Leon	401
Estate: Blake, Evelyn H	401
Estate: Dufault, Gabriel J	401
Estate: Frost-Hunt, Shirley M	401
Estate: Gallagher, Lillian F	401
Estate: Gortemaker, Wilhelm	401
Estate: Holowick, Diane M	401
Estate: Hopfner, Elsie M	402
Estate: Hyland, Irene E	402
Estate: Levy, Sol S	402
Estate: Miner, Dwight L	402
Estate: Pearce, Ruth	402
Estate: Pennell, Gordon B	402
Estate: Ryan, James P	402
Estate: Tesluk: Geraldine H	402

NOTICE TO READERS:

AVERTISSEMENT AU LECTEUR:

The Manitoba Gazette is published every Saturday and consists of notices required by provincial statute or regulation to be published in The Manitoba Gazette.

La Gazette du Manitoba, publiée chaque samedi, est composée des avis devant être publiés dans la Gazette du Manitoba aux termes d'une loi ou d'un règlement provinciaux.

Statutory Publications, 10th Flr 155 Carlton, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 3H8 (204-945-3103) e mail: mbgazette@gov.mb.ca
Copyright © The Government of Manitoba, 1995
All rights reserved.

Publications officielles, 155, rue Carlton, 10e étage, Winnipeg (Manitoba) R3C 3H8 Tél.: 204-945-3103 C. élec.: mbgazette@gov.mb.ca © Le gouvernement du Manitoba, 1995.

Tous droits réservés.

10/03/2015 • The Manitoba Gazette • Vol. 144 No. 40 • Gazette du Manitoba

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

UNDER APPLICATION TO THE LEGISLATURE

LEGISLATURE LÉGISLATIVE

APPLICATIONS FOR PRIVATE BILLS

Applicants for Private Bills to be introduced in the Legislative Assembly of Manitoba should take notice of the following rule:

Notice of Application for Private Bill

- 157(1) Every petitioner for a Private Bill shall publish, within twelve months prior to the presentation of the petition for the Private Bill:
 - (a) in one issue of the Manitoba Gazette; and
 - (b) at least once in each of two weeks during the twelve month period aforementioned in an issue of a newspaper having a general circulation in the area of the province in which the persons or a majority of the persons, who would be interested in or affected by the Private Bill reside;

a notice in English and French in the form set out in Appendix A-1, signed by or on behalf of the petitioner and clearly and distinctly specifying the nature and object of the petition and any exceptional provision proposed to be inserted in the Bill

For further information please contact:

Office of the Clerk Legislative Assembly Room 237 Legislative Building Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 0V8

Phone: 945-6331

PRÉSENTATION D'UN PROJET DE LOI D'INTÉRÊT PRIVÉ

DEMANDES À L'ASSEMBLÉE

Quiconque demande à l'Assemblée législative du Manitoba la présentation d'un projet de loi d'intérêt privé devrait prendre connaissance de la règle suivante :

Avis de demande de projet de loi d'intérêt privé

157(1) Quiconque propose l'adoption d'un projet de loi d'intérêt privé fait publier, dans les 12 mois qui précèdent la présentation de sa pétition, un avis en français et en anglais en la forme prévue à l'annexe A-1, signé par lui-même ou en son nom et indiquant clairement la nature et l'objet de sa pétition et de toute disposition spéciale qu'il se propose d'inclure dans le projet de loi. Cet avis est publié :

- a) dans un numéro de la Gazette du Manitoba;
- b) au moins une fois au cours de deux semaines différentes pendant la période de 12 mois précitée, dans un journal ayant une diffusion générale dans la région de la province où résident les personnes ou la majorité des personnes que le projet de loi intéresse ou touche.

Pour de plus amples renseignements, veuillez vous adresser au :

Bureau du greffier Assemblée législative Palais législatif, bureau 237 Winnipeg (Manitoba) R3C 0V8

Téléphone: 945-6331

10/03/2015 • The Manitoba Gazette • Vol. 144 No. 40 • Gazette du Manitoba

PUBLIC NOTICES

UNDER THE TRUSTEE ACT

In the matter of the Estate of LENA BATENCHUK, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at 1531 Pembina Highway, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3T 2E5, on or before the 14th day of November, 2015.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, this 24th day September, 2015.

KEN PASS

Barrister and Solicitor

1116-40

Solicitor for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of CHRISTOPHUR MICHAEL BAUR, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices, 2500 - 360 Main Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 4H6, on or before the 2nd day of November, 2015.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 23rd day of September, 2015.

PITBLADO LLP

Attention: David E. Silver

1111-40 Solicitors for the Administratrix

In the matter of the Estate of LEON BEERNAERTS, Late of the Village of Notre Dame de Lourdes, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at 175 Broadway Street, P.O. 450, Treherne, Manitoba, R0G 2V0, within thirty (30) days of the date of this publication.

Dated at the Town of Treherne, in Manitoba this 23rd day of September, 2015.

McCULLOCH MOONEY JOHNSTON SELBY LLP

Attention: Robert H. McCulloch

1112-40 Solicitors for the Executors

In the matter of the Estate of EVELYN HILDA BLAKE, Late of McCreary, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at P.O. Box 551, Dauphin, Manitoba, R7N 2V4, on or before the 2nd day of November, 2015, after which date, the Estate will be distributed having regard only to claims of which the Executors then have notice.

Dated at the City of Dauphin, in the Province of Manitoba, this 18th day of September, 2015

JOHNSTON & COMPANY

Lana E. Davidson

1100-40 Solicitor for the Executors

In the matter of the Estate of GABRIEL JOSEPH DUFAULT, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with Taylor McCaffrey LLP, at their offices at 9th Floor, 400 St. Mary Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 4K5, Attention: William D. Gould, on or before November 7, 2015.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, the 18th day of September, 2015.

TAYLOR McCAFFREY LLP

1101-40 Solicitors for the Proposed Executors

In the matter of the Estate of SHIRLEY MARIE FROST-HUNT, Late of the Town of Stonewall, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices, P.O. Box 1400, Stonewall, Manitoba, R0C 2Z0 on or before the 2nd day of November, 2015.

Dated at Stonewall, Manitoba this 18th day of September, 2015.

GRANTHAM LAW OFFICES

1102-40 Solicitor for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of LILLIAN FLORENCE GALLAGHER, Late of McCreary, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at P.O. Box 551, Dauphin, Manitoba, R7N 2V4, on or before the 2nd day of November, 2015, after which date, the Estate will be distributed having regard only to claims of which the Executrices then have notice.

Dated at the City of Dauphin, in the Province of Manitoba, this 17th day of September, 2015.

JOHNSTON & COMPANY

Lana E. Davidson

1103-40 Solicitor for the Executrices

In the matter of the Estate of WILHELM GORTEMAKER, Late of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above noted Estate duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices, 9th Floor, 400 St. Mary Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 4K5 (Attention: David C. King), on or before the 21st day of October, 2015.

Dated this 17th day of September, 2015.

TAYLOR McCAFFREY LLP

1104-40 Solicitors for the Executor of the Estate

In the matter of the Estate of DIANE MARILYN HOLOWICK, Late of the City of Brandon, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at 801 Princess Avenue, Brandon, Manitoba, R7A 0P5, on or before the 16th day of November, 2015.

Dated at the City of Brandon, in Manitoba, this 17th day of September, 2015.

TERRI E. DELLER LAW OFFICE

1105-40 Solicitor for the Executrix

In the matter of the Estate of ELSIE MAE HOPFNER, Late of the Town of Ste Rose, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at P.O. Box 551. Dauphin, Manitoba, R7N 2V4, on or before the 9th day of November, 2015, after which date, the Estate will be distributed having regard only to claims of which the Executrix then has notice.

Dated at the City of Dauphin, in the Province of Manitoba, this 22nd day of September, 2015.

JOHNSTON & COMPANY

Lana E. Davidson Solicitor for the Executrix

1113-40

•

In the matter of the Estate of IRENE ELIZABETH HYLAND. Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to William B. K. Pooley, Barrister and Solicitor, 837 Downing Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3G 2P6, Attention: William B. K. Pooley, on or before November 16, 2015.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, Manitoba this 3rd day of October, 2015.

WILLIAM B. K. POOLEY, B.A., L.L.B.

1106-40

Solicitor for the Estate

In the matter of the Estate of SOL SHELDON LEVY, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at 1000-330 St. Mary Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 3Z5 (Attention: Robert Tapper) on or before October 27, 2015.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, September 21, 2015.

TAPPER CUDDY LLP

1107-40

Attention: Robert Tapper Solicitors for the Estate

In the matter of the Estate of DWIGHT LEWIS MINER, Late of R.M. of Two Borders, in the Province of Manitoba, Retired, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate duly verified by Statutory Declaration must be filed at the office of the undersigned at Melita, Manitoba on or before the 26th day of October, 2015.

Dated at the Town of Melita, in the Province of Manitoba, this 21st day of September, 2015.

MEIGHEN HADDAD LLP

Barristers & Solicitors P.O. Box 397 Melita, Manitoba

R0M 1L0 204-522-3225

1108-40 Solicitors for the Executors

In the matter of the Estate of RUTH PEARCE, Late of City of Winnipeg, Deceased:

Take notice that all claims against the Estate of the above Deceased, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices at 204 - 1120 Grant Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3M 2A6, on or before the 22nd day of October, 2015, after which date the Estate will be distributed having regard only to claims of which the Administrator then has notice.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 17th day of September, 2015.

GREGORY W. EDMOND

Edmond & Associates

1109-40 Solicitors for the Administrator

In the matter of the Estate of GORDON BASIL PENNELL Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at 1864 Portage Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3J 0H2 on or before the 3rd day of November, 2015.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, this 21st day of September, 2015.

CHAPMAN GODDARD KAGAN

Attention: Allan L. Dyker (204) 888-7973

Solicitor for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of JAMES PATRICK RYAN, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above the Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices, The Law Offices of Peter J. Moss, 1002 Pembina Highway, Winnipeg Manitoba, R2H 1Z6, Attention Peter J. Moss, Solicitor for the Estate, on or before November 3rd, 2015.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, this 17th day of September, 2015.

1114-40

1110-40

In the matter of the Estate of GERALDINE HELEN TESLUK (the "Estate"), Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba. Deceased:

All claims against the Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at 1000 - 330 St. Mary Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 3Z5 on or before October 19, 2015, after which date the Estate will be distributed having regard only to the claims of which the Executor then shall have notice.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, this 3rd day of October, 2015.

TAPPER CUDDY LLP

Attention: Chelsea K. J. Livingstone Solicitors for the Executor

1115-40